

Nos. 19-72429, 19-72523

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**NOB HILL GENERAL STORES, INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 5
Intervenors**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID CASSERLY
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-0247**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

MEREDITH JASON
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Issues presented.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; Nob Hill and the Union’s relationship	4
B. Nob Hill announces a new store in Santa Clara; the CBA provision regarding new stores	6
C. The Union’s information request	7
D. Nob Hill replies to the Union’s repeated requests, refusing to provide the information.....	8
E. Nob Hill opens the Santa Clara store with mostly new hires.....	12
II. Procedural history.....	13
III. The Board’s decision and order	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	17
Argument.....	18
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Nob Hill violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to provide the Union with relevant information.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. An employer's duty to bargain in good faith includes providing the union with information that has some probability of relevance to the union's representational duties	18
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the requested information related to the Union's administration of the CBA	21
C. The Board did not interpret the CBA when it determined the relevancy of the Union's request.....	26
D. Nob Hill has failed to rebut the Union's relevancy claim	33
II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its Order regarding Nob Hill's delay in providing information.....	37
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alpha Beta Company,</i> 294 NLRB 228 (1989)	31
<i>Am. Distributing Co. v. NLRB,</i> 715 F. 2d 446 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Bentley-Jost Elec. Corp.,</i> 283 NLRB 564 (1987)	29
<i>Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Company,</i> 317 NLRB 1266 (1995)	32
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Dana Corporation,</i> 356 NLRB 256 (2010), <i>enforced,</i> 698 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Disneyland Park,</i> 350 NLRB 1256 (2007)	32
<i>Dodger Theatricals Holdings,</i> 347 NLRB 953 (2006)	28, 29
<i>Endo Painting Service, Inc.,</i> 360 NLRB 485, 486 (2014), <i>enforced mem.,</i> 679 F.App’x 614 (9th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Island Creek Coal Co.,</i> 292 NLRB at 489	35

<i>Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 307 NLRB 75 (1992)	21
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	19, 25
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr.</i> , 354 NLRB 11, 41 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 356 NLRB 152 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 672 F.2d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	37
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	18, 19, 27, 28, 30, 35, 37
<i>NLRB v. Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> , 633 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1980)	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1980)	18-20, 29, 32
<i>NLRB v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>NLRB v. Swedish Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 619 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Yawman & Erbe Mfg. Co.</i> , 187 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1951).....	20
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Press Democrat Publishing Company v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Raley's</i> , 336 NLRB 374 (2001)	4, 31
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 691 F. 2d 953 (10th Cir. 1982)	25, 35
<i>San Diego Newspaper Guild, Local No. 95 v. NLRB</i> , 548 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1977)	18, 19, 32
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 258 (1994)	36
<i>Spark Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.2d 746 (6th Cir. 1963)	25
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 332 NLRB 635 (2000)	20
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 337 NLRB 820 (2002)	22
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Union Builders, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>United-Carr Tennessee</i> , 202 NLRB 729 (1973)	29
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 504 (1985)	24, 36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>W. Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 394 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2005)	37

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	3
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-4, 13-15, 17-19, 26, 37
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2-4, 13-15, 17-19, 26, 37
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. §160(e))	2, 17
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. §160(f))	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	38
